do not purport to project the future results of operations or financial position of our company.

As of September 30, 2011, Medical Properties Trust, Inc. had a 99.8% equity ownership interest in MPT Operating Partnership, L.P. Medical
Properties Trust, Inc. has no significant operations other than as the sole member of its wholly owned subsidiary, Medical Properties Trust, LLC,
which is the sole general partner of MPT Operating Partnership, L.P., and no material assets, other than its direct and indirect investment in MPT
Operating Partnership, L.P. There is no significant difference between MPT Operating Partnership, L.P.�s net income and Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.�s net income.

28

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Index to Financial Statements 41

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Medical Properties Trust, Inc. and subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Medical properties
trust, inc.
historical

September 30,
2011

Ernest
pro forma

adjustments

Medical properties
trust, inc.

pro forma
September 30,

2011

(A)
Assets
Real estate assets
Land, buildings and improvements, and intangible lease
assets $ 1,258,288 $ 200,000 $ 1,458,288
Mortgage loans 165,000 100,000 265,000

Gross investment in real estate assets 1,423,288 300,000 1,723,288
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (100,772) � (100,772)

Net investment in real estate assets 1,322,516 300,000 1,622,516
Cash and cash equivalents 114,368 94,162 (A) 208,530
Interest and rent receivable 28,822 � 28,822
Straight-line rent receivable 34,603 � 34,603
Other loans 56,131 93,200 149,331
Investment in Ernest � 3,300 (B) 3,300
Other assets 39,249 6,000 45,249

Total Assets $ 1,595,689 $ 496,662 $ 2,092,351

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Debt, net $ 649,013 $ 280,000 (C) $ 929,013
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 57,666 � 57,666
Deferred revenue 23,576 � 23,576
Lease deposits and other obligations to tenants 27,770 � 27,770

Total liabilities 758,025 280,000 1,038,025
Equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value. Authorized 10,000
shares; no shares outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value. Authorized 150,000
shares; issued and outstanding�110,647 shares at
September 30, 2011, actual, and 134,222 shares at
September 30, 2011, as adjusted 111 23 134
Additional paid in capital 1,054,040 218,639 1,272,679
Distributions in excess of net income (204,343) (2,000) (206,343)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (11,982) � (11,982)

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Index to Financial Statements 42

Treasury shares, at cost (262) � (262)

Total Medical Properties Trust, Inc. stockholders� equity 837,564 216,662 1,054,226

Non-controlling interests 100 � 100

Total equity 837,664 216,662 1,054,326

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 1,595,689 $ 496,662 $ 2,092,351

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Index to Financial Statements 43

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Medical Properties Trust, Inc. and subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(In thousands)

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
historical

for the nine
months ended
September 30,

2011

Ernest
pro forma

adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.

pro forma

for the nine
months ended
September 30,

2011

Revenues
Rent billed $ 88,519 $ 13,500  (D) $ 102,019
Straight-line rent 5,606 2,626  (E) 8,232
Interest and fee income 15,812 17,235  (F) 33,047

Total revenues 109,937 33,361 143,298

Expenses
Real estate depreciation and amortization 24,678 3,938  (G) 28,616
Impairment charge 564 � 564
Property-related 629 � 629
Acquisition expenses 3,186 (135) (H) 3,051
General and administrative 20,428 � 20,428

Total operating expenses 49,485 3,803 53,288

Operating income 60,452 29,558 90,010

Other income (expense)
Interest and other income 58 � 58
Earnings of Ernest � �  (I) �
Debt refinancing costs (14,214) � (14,214)
Interest expense (32,462) (11,664) (J) (44,126)

Net other expense (46,618) (11,664) (58,282)

Income from continuing operations 13,834 17,894 31,728
Non-controlling interest share in earnings (131) � (131)

Income from continuing operations attributable
to MPT common stockholders $ 13,703 $ 17,894 $ 31,597

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 44

30

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Index to Financial Statements 45

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Medical Properties Trust, Inc. and subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(In thousands)

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
historical

for the twelve
months ended
December 31,

2010

Ernest
pro forma

adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.

pro forma

for the twelve
months ended
December 31,

2010

Revenues
Rent billed $ 92,785 $ 18,000  (D) $ 110,785
Straight-line rent 2,074 3,502  (E) 5,576
Interest and fee income 26,988 22,980  (F) 49,968

Total revenues 121,847 44,482 166,329

Expenses
Real estate depreciation and amortization 24,486 5,250  (G) 29,736
Impairment charge 12,000 � 12,000
Property-related 4,407 4,407
Acquisition expenses 2,026 (14) (H) 2,012
General and administrative 26,509 26,509

Total operating expenses 69,428 5,236 74,664

Operating income 52,419 39,246 91,665

Other income (expense)
Interest and other income 1,518 � 1,518
Earnings of Ernest � �  (I) �
Debt refinancing costs (6,716) � (6,716)
Interest expense (33,993) (15,594) (K) (49,587)

Net other expense (39,191) (15,594) (54,785)

Income from continuing operations 13,228 23,652 36,880
Non-controlling interest share in earnings (99) � (99)

Income from continuing operations attributable
to MPT common stockholders $ 13,129 $ 23,652 $ 36,781

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 46

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

31

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Index to Financial Statements 47

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Medical Properties Trust, Inc. and subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

(A) On January 31, 2012, we entered into definitive agreements to purchase the real estate of and provide mortgage loan financing to Ernest and